pated in the quantitative researchwere utilizingSSTPGsthroughout the aforementioned duration 
ofthe survey.After all, the purpose of the research hasbeena holistic evaluation of the Structures 
concerning all beneficiaries and not a fragmented one.

The total amount of beneficiaries registered in the Glyfada Corporate Structure were one 
thousand ninety-five (1,095).Of these, four hundred and thirty-seven (437) consented to par-
ticipate to the present survey. Accordingly, in the Northern Corporate Structure, nine hundred 
fifty-seven (957) were the total direct beneficiaries. Of those, four hundred and twenty-four (424) 
participated. Ultimately, eight hundred and sixty-one (861) of them (almost 42% of the total 
population of beneficiaries) answered the survey’s questionnaires.

In practice, the beneficiaries were approached upon their arrival at the Intermediation Of-
fice. The answers and results derived from the survey were put in contrast to the results of the

[...]

• The penetration to each municipality separately, as there has been an effort to include a 

proportion of residents from all municipalities.
• Finally, the involvement of the SSTPG employees, who have been encouraging the ben-

eficiaries to respond to the questionnaires.

4. Results of the survey 

O f the total one thousand and ninety-five (1,095) beneficiaries of the Glyfada Corporate 
Structure, four hundred and thirty-seven (437) agreed to answer the questionnaires, that is 

approximately 40% of the total population of beneficiaries, and 53% of those approached ini-
tially. In the Corporate Structure of the Northern Municipalities, the responses were four hundred 
and twenty-four (424), a number which corresponds to 44.3% of the total population. Therefore, 
the sample consists of 861 people with a mean age of 56.1 years (SD=14.7 years).

Table 1: Demographic data of the respondents

Sex

Male
Female

Ν %

356 41,3

505 58,7

Age, Standard Deviation 56,1 (14,7)

[...]

relation to the SSTPGs there is a contradiction of results between the present research and the 
conclusions of the EYSSA evaluation study.

6. Discussion

T he article has hereby showcased the assessment results of SSTPGs in five (5) municipalities 
around Attica. The total number of users-respondents to the survey has been eight hundred 

and sixty-one (861), about 42% of all beneficiaries who have made use of SSTPGs. The factors  
according which they were asked to evaluate the Social Structures concerned the quality of per-
formance based on the provided services (satisfaction, frequency of use), the existing facilities